CHAPTER 271.

An act relating to tax judgment sale certificates and Tax judg-miting the time within which notices of expiration of certificates. limiting the time within which notices of expiration of redemption may issue or be served upon such certificates, and limiting the time within which such certificates may be recorded, and declaring void all such certificates upon which such notice is not issued and served and such certificate recorded within the times so limited.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. No notice of the expiration of the time of redemption upon any certificate of tax judgment sale issued to an actual purchaser, or upon any state assignment certificate issued under the provisions of section 1601 of the General Statutes of 1894, shall issue or be served under the provisions of section 1654 of the General Statutes of 1894, or any other law in force at the time of the passage of this act, after the expiration of six years from the date of the tax judgment sale described in any such certificate; nor shall any such certificate be recorded in the office of any register of deeds after the Record of certificate. expiration of seven years from the date of such sale. All such certificates upon which such notice of expiration of redemption shall not be issued and served, and such certificate recorded in the office of the proper register of deeds within the times limited by this act, shall be void and of no force or effect for any purpose whatever.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the 1st day of January, 1906.

Approved April 18, 1905.

CHAPTER 272.

An act to amend section thirty-six hundred and eightyeight (3,688) of the General Statutes of eighteen hundred and nincty-four (1894), relating to, and regulating, the issuance of bonds by school districts in the State of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION I. That section thirty-six hundred and eighty-eight (3,688) of the General Statutes of eighteen hundred and ninety-four (1894), be and the same hereby Amendment. is amended so as to read as follows:

8. F. No. 293.

Notice of expiration of redemption.

Not to **issue** under Soc. 1654 after 6 years.

S. F. No. 220.

School

Section 3688. The trustees or board of education of any school district in this state, whether such district be organized by or under any special law of this state, or otherwise, are hereby authorized and fully empowered to issue the orders or bonds of their respective districts, with coupons, in such amounts and at such periods as they may

issue the orders of bonds of their respective districts, with coupons, in such amounts and at such periods as they may be directed by a vote of a majority in favor thereof of the legal voters present and voting at any annual meeting, or at any special meeting, called for the purpose, of the district; said orders or bonds to be payable in such amounts and at such times, not exceeding fifteen years, as the legal voters thereof at such meeting shall determine, with interest not to exceed seven per cent per annum; which orders or bonds and coupons shall be signed by the directors and countersigned by the clerk of said district, or by the president of (the) board of education and the clerk of the board of education.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1905.

H. F. NO. 576.

Bonds bow issued

Separation of unplotted agricultural binds within corporate limits.

Petition.

Notice.

Decree.

CHAPTER[•]273.

An act to provide for the separation from villages of unplotted agricultural lands, included within the corporate limits of such villages in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. The owner of an unplotted tract of land containing 80 acres or more, occupied and used by him solely for agricultural purposes, which tract is included within the corporate limits of a village, may petition the district court for a decree detaching the tract from the Upon the filing of the petition the court shall village. fix a time, not less than thirty (30) days, for the hearing thereon, and the petitioner shall serve notice of such hearing upon the president of the village council or upon the recorder, at least twenty (20) days before the hearing. The court upon hearing, if it finds that the tract is as hereinbefore described, and that it may be so detached without unreasonably affecting the symmetry of the settled portions of said village, and that it would be beneficial to all interested persons and to such village, in its discretion may grant such decree, and thereafter said tract shall